

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC08-318

IN RE: ADVISORY OPINION
TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE: FLORIDA GROWTH MANAGEMENT
INITIATIVE GIVING CITIZENS THE RIGHT
TO DECIDE LOCAL GROWTH MANAGEMENT CHANGES

INITIAL BRIEF
OF INTERESTED PERSON
FLORIDA HOMETOWN DEMOCRACY, INC.

Ross Stafford Burnaman
Attorney at Law
Fla. Bar No. 397784
1018 Holland Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 942-1474
Counsel for Florida Hometown Democracy, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT.....9

I. THE FSG INITIATIVE VIOLATES THE
SINGLE-SUBJECT REQUIREMENT.....9

II. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY DO NOT
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION 101.161(1), FLORIDA STATUTES.....14

A. THE BALLOT TITLE FAILS THE ACCURACY
REQUIREMENT.....18

B. THE BALLOT SUMMARY FAILS THE ACCURACY
REQUIREMENT.....24

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF FONT.....31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re
Additional Homestead Tax Exemption,
880 So.2d 646 (Fla. 2004).....16

Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re
Amendment to Bar Gov't From Treating
People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ.,
778 So.2d 888 (Fla. 2000).....9, 14, 17, 20, 25

Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re
Funding of Embryonic Stem Cell Research,
959 So.2d 195 (Fla. 2007).....9, 14, 17

Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re
Limited Marine Net Fishing,
620 So.2d 997 (Fla. 1993).....29

Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen re
Limiting Cruel and Inhumane
Confinement of Pigs During Pregnancy,
815 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2002).....29

Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re
Referenda Required for Adoption and
Amendment of Local Government Comprehensive
Land Use Plans,
938 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 2006).....2, 23

Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re
Referenda Required for Adoption and
Amendment of Local Government Comprehensive
Land Use Plans,
902 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2004).....16

Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re
Right of Citizens to Choose
Health Care Providers,
705 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1998).....19, 20

Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re
Save Our Everglades,
636 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....28

Advisory Op to the Att’y Gen. re
Tax Limitation,
644 So.2d 486 (Fla. 1994).....9, 14, 28

Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re
Term Limits Pledge,
718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998).....17

Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re
Universal Pre-Kindergarten Education,
824 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2002).....17

Armstrong v. Harris,
773 So.2d 7, 12-13 (Fla. 2000),
rehearing denied, certiorari denied
121 S.Ct. 1487, 532 U.S. 958,
149 L.Ed.2d 374 (2001).....15, 16

Askew v. Firestone,
421 So.2d 151 (Fla. 1982).....15

Fine v. Firestone,
448 So.2d 984 (Fla. 1984).....9, 10, 14

Krivanek v. Take Back Tampa Political Committee,
625 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1993),
cert. denied,
114 S.Ct. 1538, 511 U.S. 1030, 128 L.Ed.2d 191.....27

Maldonado v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
789 So.2d 464 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2001).....19

Menke v. Broward County School Bd.,
916 So.2d 8 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....11

Winfield v. Div. of Pari-mutuel Wagering,
477 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1985).....11

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article I.....26

Article I, Section 1.....27

Article I, Section 2.....10, 12

Article I, Section 4.....10, 12, 27

Article I, Section 5.....	10, 12
Article I, Section 9.....	27
Article I, Section 23.....	10, 11, 12
Article II, Section 7.....	4, 5, 21
Article VI, Section 1.....	13
Article VI, Section 6.....	13
Article VIII, Section 1(d).....	10, 13
Article VIII, Section 2(b).....	10, 13
Article X, Section 3.....	2, 9, 14
<u>FLORIDA STATUTES</u> (all references to 2007 unless noted)	
Section 16.061.....	1, 14
Section 101.161 (1).....	passim
Chapter 163, Part II.....	22
Section 163.2517(4).....	22
Section 163.3167(12)(2005).....	23
Section 163.3221(2).....	22
Section 163.516(1).....	22
Section 171.062(2).....	22
Section 288.975(5).....	23
Section 339.175(6).....	23
Section 373.470(2)(a).....	22
Section 373.1502(2)(a).....	22
Section 380.031(10).....	22

Section 380.0555(8)(a)(1).....22

Section 403.508(2).....22

Section 403.0973(12)(a).....22

Section 403.0973(14)(a).....22

Section 633.0215(10)(c).....22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 9.210(a)(2)....31

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 9.510(b).....1

McGovern, Florida Almanac (2004), p. 161.....27

St. Pete Beach Charter.....23

University of Florida,
Bureau of Economic and Business Research
Florida Statistical Abstract (2007)
pages 7 and 717.....19

Webster's Third New International Dictionary
(1986) Vol I, p. 411.....19

Webster's Third New International Dictionary
(1986) Vol I, p. 874.....18, 19
